

Dominic Terlaje Education Suruhanu

### Office of the Adequate Education Suruhanu 126 Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Complex, Adelup P.O. Box 2950 Hagatna, Guam 96932

Telephone: (671) 475-9130 · Fax: (671) 477-4826 Email: <u>educationsuruhanu@guam.gov</u> Web Page Address: www.guamlegislature.com



November 19, 2009

30-09-1376

Memorandum

TO:

Superintendent of Education

FROM:

**Education Suruhanu** 

SUBJECT:

Price Elementary School Inspection November 2009

Dear Dr. Bretania Underwood:

Attached to this memorandum are inspection reports identifying discrepancies discovered during an inspection of the Price Elementary School campus that occurred on November 9, 2009. The agencies that participated in the inspection were the Department of Public Health and Social Services. (DPHSS), the Guam Environmental Protection Agency (GEPA), and our office. As a result of the inspection, DPHSS issued a letter grade "A" for the school building totaling ten (10) demerits including one six (6) demerit point item. In addition, DPHSS issued a letter grade "A" for the school cafeteria totaling six (6) demerits including various two (2) and four (4) demerit point items. GEPA also issued an inspection report detailing the discrepancies discovered. However, GEPA does not issues demerit points for such discrepancies.

Title 10 GCA Chapter 21 requires violations to be corrected within a specific time frame. When the demerit score is 20 or less, all violations of two (2) or four (4) demerits must be corrected within a period not to exceed 30 days. See 10 GCA § 21107 (2) (a). The school building received a demerit score of 10 therefore, the two (2) and/or four (4) demerit point items listed in the inspection report must be corrected within 30 days from the date of the inspection. The school building inspection report also contains one (1) six (6) demerit point item which must be corrected within 10 days from the date of the inspection. When one (1) or more six (6) demerit point items are in violation, regardless of the total demerit score, such item or items must be corrected within a period of time not to exceed ten (10) days. See 10 GCA § 21107 (2) (c). The school cafeteria received a demerit score of six (6) therefore, the two (2) and/or four (4) demerit point items listed in the inspection report must be corrected within 30 days from the date of the inspection.

In addition, GEPA also prepared an inspection report noting the various discrepancies and/or violations discovered at the school. Please be advised that the GEPA inspector stated in his report that the discrepancies noted in the current inspection report are the same discrepancies noted in the July 2009 inspect report. In other words, the violations previously cited by GEPA have not yet been corrected. As such, I strongly recommend that DOE correct such discrepancies immediately in order to ensure that GDOE comes into compliance with the applicable GEPA regulatory code.

I strongly recommend that GDOE address all the discrepancies identified in the inspection reports and rectify them immediately in order to come into compliance with the various regulatory agency codes, with various provisions of the 14 Points of P.L. 28-45, and/or with any other applicable laws or rules. Because not all the classrooms or school facilities were inspected, GDOE is highly encouraged to

asses all other classrooms and school facilities in order to identify any other discrepancies and perform the necessary corrective action.

Please submit to my office, in writing, the status of GDOE's efforts to rectify each of the discrepancies identified in the inspection reports, including but not limited to the measures taken or to be taken to rectify each discrepancy and the date when such discrepancy was rectified or will be rectified. Please submit such requested information to my office immediately.

If you have questions, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Respectfully,

Dominic Terlaje

#### Attachment:

DPHSS School Building Inspection Report (3 pages)
DPHSS Eating & Drinking Establishment / Food Establishment Inspection Report (1 page)
GEPA inspection report (1 page)

### cc:

Honorable Speaker, 30<sup>th</sup> Guam Legislature GEPB Chairman Office of Attorney General, Patrick Mason, Deputy Attorney General, Civil Litigation & Solicitor Division (via email)

#### Government of Guam Office of the Education Suruhanu (OES) School Inspection Report

PUBLIC LAW 28-45: 14 POINTS COMPLIANCE	of the look of the State of the
Date and Time of Impection: November 09, 2009 at 9:30 a.m.	Name of School: H B PRICE ELEMENTARY
Weather Condition: Sunny, and warm	
School Building received a letter grade (A) with a total of 10 demerits. Cafeteria received a letter grade (A) with a total of 6 demerits.	

Location	14 Point at issue (a-n)	Type of Citation (PH=DPHSS, F=Fire Dept, E=EPA, S=Soruham	Date of Citation	D e m e r i	Description of Finding	Comments	Recommendations
Campus		PH & S	11/9/09	2	D wing hallway awning near room D6 in disrepair (dry rotted &	P.L. 28-45 § 4 (12) (1) requires schools to provide a healthful, safe, and sanitary learning environment. The Department of Public Health and Social Services School Sanitary Code (the SSC) requires school walls and ceilings to be light in color, have a flat finish, kept clean and in good repair. In addition, walls shall be finished with easily cleanable material.	Address and rectify immediately in order to come into compliance with the law. Frequent cleaning of rain gutters and canopies should be performed as necessary.
Rooms T17 / T15	ı	PH & S	11/9/09	2	Voluntarily closed by Principal Cooper-Nurse	The SSC requires all school facilities to be clean, safe, in a sanitary condition, and kept in good repair.	Address and rectify immediately in order to come into compliance with the SSC.
Campus	1	PH & S	11/9/09		wing did not meet the minimum	P.L. 28-45 § 4 (12) (I) requires schools to provide a healthful, safe, and sanitary learning environment. The SSC requires all toilet facility partitions to be painted with a light color, flat finish, and easily cleanable.	Address and rectify immediately in order to come into compliance with the law.
Cafeteria	I	PH & S	11/9/09	2	Chill storage unit located between	P.L. 28-45 § 4 (12) (1) requires schools to provide a healthful, safe, and sanitary learning environment. The SSC requires all school equipment to be maintained, kept clean, and in good repair to allow food products to be maintained at adequate temperatures.	Address and rectify immediately in order to come into compliance with the law.

Price Elementary School Inspection November 9, 2009

# Government of Guam Office of the Education Suruhanu (OES) School Inspection Report

PUBLIC LAW 28-45: 14 POINTS COM	MPLIANCE
School Representative: Mrs. Lisa Cooper-Nurse, Principal Date and Time of Inspection: November 09, 2009 at 9:30 a.m. Weather Condition: Sunny and warm	Name of School: H B PRICE ELEMENTARY

	,						COUNTY OF THE THE THE THE
Location	14 Point at issue (a-n)	Type of Citation (PH=DPHSS, F=Fire Dept, E=EPA, S=Suruhann	Date of Citation	D e m e r i	Description of Finding	Comments	Recommendations
Cafetoria		РН & S	11/9/09	4	Screen door near the serving line, located in the cafeteria entrance, is missing the self closing device.	P.L. 28-45 § 4 (12) (1) requires schools to provide a healthful, safe, and sanitary learning environment. The SCC requires all screen doors to have self closing devices to prevent the entrance of insects and/or pests.	Address and rectify immediately in order to come into compliance with the law. Ensure that windows are properly installed.
Storm Drainage System	Į.	GEPA	11/9/09	N/A	Standing rain water located near room E7, near F2, behind C5A, in front of the cafeteria.	Repeat violation. P.L. 28-45 § 4 (12) (1) requires schools to provide a healthful, safe, and sanitary learning environment. GEPA indicated in their report that this discrepancy is a repeat discrepancy. The same discrepancy was observed and cited in the July 2009 inspection report.	Address and rectify immediately in order to come into compliance with the law.
Storm Drainage System	I	GEPA	11/9/09	N/A	Missing 1/2 inch screen at the storm drain inlets, at the catch basin inlet located behind room F1, near F2/F3, near F5, behind F5, near G9. Storm drain inlet near G9 is clogged.	Repeat violation, P.L. 28-45 § 4 (12) (1) requires schools to provide a healthful, safe, and sanitary learning environment. GEPA indicated in their report that these are the same discrepancy observed and cited in the July 2009 inspection report.	Address and rectify immediately in order to come into compliance with the law.

Price Elementary School Inspection November 9, 2009

DI	3.7	HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES VIRONMENTAL HEALTH	oF 3
10/A	SCHOOL BUILDI	NG INSPECTION REPORT	
REASON	INSPECTION DATE	ESTABLISHMENT NAME H. B. Price Flementary School	
Regular	INSPECTION TIME	OWNER/OPERATOR	
Follow-up	9.30 HR MIN.	Department of Education	199 - 199 -
(Complaint (Sec.))	HR MIN	Vietnam Veterans Highway i Rou	le 10
Investigation    vite of vite   vite	SANITARY PERMIT #	PERMIT CATEGORY STATUS (Circle One) ESTAB 7	I BLDE
i masi de correa	Hear by the next tollane inspect	ed below identify violations in operation or facilities which ion or such shorter period of time as may be specified by the cessation of your operations of the constant of sealest process.	sepsial.
TEM NO. 10 MOTO CO	- BELLIDALOLIMINACIAN (	REMARKS	CORRECT BY:
#17 Observe		A a Crockie woll a verte agencial 7 , g e a	OX DATE
G pserve	JES CHACKE TONIENW	all pear teachers lounge	
observe	d no ming ha	Ilwaz awning hear room D6	
ter	Anno a Manada na a a ang na ang na ang na ang na ang na ang naganaga	ed & vegetation by hwing)	
Ch( 2 -		awning corroded near Alc	- 3 tags
	Poserved ourdoor		r steel
wood	64000 25 V	See Linear Control Con	7
Walis	and coilings sho		
	nd Flat Anish,	shall be kept clean, and	
în good		shall be finished with	
easily	eltanoble mot	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	ार्टिक होता है के क्षिण कर के हैं। संस्कृति है के क्षेत्र के किया किया है	The control of the co	
Dygrange ye	zeigin Çtir — Himigiliri	in the control of the	
# 19 Gosed	Send as large MINUS CONTROL OF	TE COOPER-NURSE	2
Dayle & Cook Oct Value	<u> </u>	Secretaria en a cara de la compansión de	
ALL	FACILITIES CUAL	L BE CLEANDED TO SOFE	
and c	amitary conditi		
re poil		११ व्यापा अस्य १५८५ म्यूना	
		And the second s	30897.
Alder a Managaria		The state of the s	
	The state of the s	85	
	Compared to the compared to t	And the second s	
	CONTRACTOR	The second control of	The section of the se
		on(s) and I am aware of the corrective measures to be taken	
*When any of the fol cited above, they sha	ll be corrected	ED BY (Name and Title)	
within ten days of the (02); (23); (27); (31).	DEAT	ISPECTOR(Name and Title)	V
	120141.	TITON N. BULLETA-FUL PROMILER	erien mitchell

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH	₹ <u>(</u> 3
SCHOOL BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT	The state of the s
REASON INSPECTION DATE ESTABLISHMENT NAME 11/0-9/2009 H.B. Drice Flemen to 7 School	(44.84.1-19)
Regular INSPECTION TIME OWNER/OPERATOR	and the second
Follow-up HR. MIN. Department of \$dvcation	Sec.
Complaint HR. MIN. VIETTIAM VE terans Highway Ro	ute 10
Investigation  SANITARY PERMIT # PERMIT CATEGORY STATUS (Circle One)  Cother (Specify)  SANITARY PERMIT # PERMIT CATEGORY STATUS (Circle One)  Cother (Specify)	7 H (3)
Based on an inspection this day the items listed below identify violations in operation or facilities which must be corrected by the next routine inspection or such shorter period of time as may be specified by the Department Failure to comply may result in cessation of your operations.	5: 1:5: 1 - 0:5:
FEM-NO REMARKS	CORRECT
# 27 - Observed nom ses can with o reading software to to other	DATE P
CASSEDOMS Shall meet the minimum	
light requirement of 30 Footing conditions	
adequate lighting (MOTE: COPRECTED)	
#31 Observed the following violotime	1
restroom GE wing) did not meet the minimum	
Heightomoguirement of 5 Feet.	42/1997 ;   1
- partitions and stall doors shall meet the	
minimum heightwareqvirement of softeepo	
B) ALL PORT DOORS Shall be self-closing	
6) Minimum Lighting reguirement of 10 Foot	- (T) 4(C)A
(Reading is 1 1 viring the environmentor meter)	
CReading is it with environmento meter	
The state of the s	1,3
-ALL partitions shall be pointed with a light	17.5-201
color, Flot Finish and easi's cleanable.	San Ha
A Company of the Comp	
(NOTE: STONON BY CORRECTED)	:
	frai i s
A CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF T	The Mark
I have read and understand the above violation(s) and I am aware of the corrective measures to be taken  *When any of the following items are RECRIVED BY (Name and Title).	, -
cited above, they shall be corrected	
within ten days of the inspection: (01);  DEH INSPECTOR (Name and Title)	<u> </u>
(02); (23); (27); (31).  ANTHONE, RITTER RONALD B. FARANDANA	Decemental
Remotion M. Burlaza. EHS Remoder -	

10/1

### BANK TOURS OF STANKING DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

REASO	N		INSPECTION	DATE 2009	ESTAJ	BLISHMEN R Dr	TNAME F	lener	tarr	Schoo	<u> </u>
Regular		<u> </u>	INSPECTION		OWNE	R/OPERAT	OR		<u> </u>		
Follow-up		<u> </u>	HR.	MIN.	Depo	ortmar	0	F E	du co h	(L)	ji Alah
Complaint	·		TRAVEL TIME HR	MIN.	LOCAT Vie	non ham	Ve ten	פחנ	Highn	rar Ro	ute 10
Investigation Other (Specif	y)		SANITARY PE	RMIT #	PERM	IT CATEGO	DRY STATU	JS (Circle	One)	ESTAB. TY	YPE RIDA
			spection this da ted by the next allure to comply						on or facil ay be spe		
FTEM-NO.	is M. A. Kriser		(数数数数数数数 (数 + 2人) 3k (3 (1 - 2人) 3k (3		REMARK	1 5 1					CORREC BÝ:
*** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** **	A 7.3		VIAT A HAL	<i>36</i>	<u> </u>	K					DATE
			VIOLATION PAL (	COOPER		Discusi IRBE	S & D	WIT	4-		
	. 117	77	placard	ن ن		<del>- jegi sa zamorni</del>	<del>(1987) - 1</del>				,
: · .	· /		process		78	Was	remov				
<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u> 77</u>	(400	was	Post	×			
: .											
_			; :		,						
-		•••	<del></del>		<u> </u>						
; <del> </del>	को सम्बद्ध	** 24.55	AMP TO AMP TO A		*	•	·		****		
<i>i</i>			<u>a enevila i</u> National						<u> </u>	<u> </u>	•
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					. ,.			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			n
-	······································							ent se		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
·		•		•,)"		v		2 3 44.4	er egek, i.e. gilliger.		
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
-											•
							,			4. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	
	· .		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		. , ,						
			<u> </u>	<u> </u>				<u></u>	*.		
I	have re	ad and	d understand the	above violat	ion(s) and	d Lam awa	re of the co	Tractitie.	megerrede	to be toler-	

Remy 1700 M. Burlata, EHS REMOVED ... Derin Mitchelle

Rev: 7/1/02; DEH-006

Page	L of	1
------	------	---

# DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH EATING & DRINKING ESTABLISHMENT / FOOD ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT

REA	NOSA	GRADE	Inspection	Date:	ESTABLISHMENT NAME:		
Regular	1	ag 6	11/09/20	14	DOE - H.B. PLICE ELEPENTARY S	HOOL OFFER	2.0
Follow-U	P		Time In	Time Out	IOWNER/OPERATOR:	y or the	£ 67
Comptair	nt	JE)	413		DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION		
Investiga	tion	RATING	9:46		LOCATION: Establis	hment Type:	
Other:		A	Sanitary Po	ermit No.:	VIETNAM VETERANS AIGHUAN ROTTERO SCA	od CAFETER	LA .
The fallers		A	20000-	7500 1440	PERMIT STATUS: Valid	Temporary	Expired
or spaner	ing items it as the Der	sentity violatii	ons found this	day in the	operations and facilities which must be corrected	id by the next in	spection,
request for	r hearing m	ust be subm	tted before th	e indicated	nay result in downgrading or permit suspension.	To appeal, a v	written
ITEM*				MARKS		DEMERIT	CORRECT BY
	AN IN	SPECTION	WAS CO	NOUCTE	D. ON THIS DAY AND THE		OUNTED! BI
			LATIONS V			, i	
		·	<u> </u>	·			
#15	CHILL	SPKAGE	GOVIT	LOCATED	MBETWEEN MECHANICAL		
	WAKEL	MSHING	MACHINE	AND	HOT HOLDING SPRAGE GARIT		
	11.45 J	OR SEAL	IN DI	REPAIR.		8	
	All Fo	RAIPMENT	SHALL BE	IN boots	AFMIN TO ALLOW FOOD PLODUCTS		
	TO DE	MALLY TALK	ED AT AL	DEAUNTE	TEAPERATURES.		
				<u> </u>			
开37	OBSE	eved b	are mui	THROUG	4 GUT EXIT DOOR LOCATED IN		
		TCHEN.				4	CORRECTED
							uvjer D
·	AL B	ARE WOOD	SIMID DE	PHINTED	ISEALED GIBLE IN GOR TO		
111 12500	Rio	740 RO 461	CLEANIE	V6.			
94 489			,				
#35	SCREE	EN DOOR	NEAREST	SERV	ING LINE LOCATED IN THE	11	
					NO THE SELF-CLOSING DELICE.	4	
			112,000,000,000		IF CLOSING DELYCES TO PRE	ENT	
	THE EN	YTRANCE	OF INSEC	TS AND 1	10°3.		
					_		
	"A" PLA	CARD NO: C	2448 REI	AAINS PO	SPED.		***
	DISCUS	ED ALL N	OLA TIONS	WITH PR	INCIPAL LISA COUPER-NULSE		
have rea	ad and ur	nderstand f	he above v	/iolation(s)	and I am aware of the corrective mea	sures that I n	nust take
*Note:	When ar above, the	ny of the fo	llowing iter corrected	ms are	Received by (Name & Title):	Phraipal	. wor cano.
(1), (3),			, (30), (41)		DEH Inspector (Name & Title):	& CHUNNS	146
					,	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	



# **GUAM ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**



## AHENSIAN PRUTEKSION LINA' LA GUAHAN

P.O. BOX 22439 GMF • BARRIGADA GUAM 96921 • TEL: 475-1658/9 • FAX: 477-9402

,	Inspection Schedule  GEPA ONE STOP PERMIT SECTION  UN-OFFICIAL INSPECTION  Inspection Schedule
	Owner: DRICE ELEMENTARY GAOL  Contractor: Project Type: GSS HEADTH DSAFETY INSP.  Location and Lot No. MAUGICAO
	Schedule Date: Date Requested:
	Check the type of work requiring inspection:
	( ) On-Site Drainage System ( ) Grease Interceptor ( ) Sewage Treatment Plant ( ) Septic Tank / Leaching Field ( ) Site / Ocular Inspection ( ) Clearing and Grading ( ) OTHERS FROM DESINATE SYSTEM ) Stockpiling ( ) Backfilling
	REMARKS: Explain clearly the type of work that requires inspection.
	LOCATED NEAR DOON E-7, NEAR FZ, BETIND C54, IN FRAIT OF THE CAFETERIA
	2.) NEED TO INSTALL 1/2" SORED TO DRAINAGE NLETS PATCH BASH UNDER NEATH STELL LOCATED BEHIND PORM FI, NEAR FZ/F3, NEAR F5, BEHIND F5, NEAR GO AND ALSO GITT
	Clased
	Inspector's Name (Print): RUSTICO A. LOYA UNCLOSED IMMEDIATE
NOII	INSPECTION: and (DATE) and (TIME) (TIME) (TIME) (REPORT BY)
	+ 116185 Exchipts a 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1- 1-
	TE STILL THE SAME FROM LAST NOTECTION,  NO ACTION HAS BEEN EPROPER.  Address and Telephone No.
	Address and Telephone No.
	Certification of GEPA Official: LAST INSPECTION JULY 22, 2009
	I certify that all work / / has been done / / has not been done in compliance with GEPA Rules and Regulations: with the approved plans and specifications and with the Building Law of the Government of Guam.
	( ) APPROVED ( ) DISAPPROVED
	GEPA Official Date
	INSTRUCTIONS: This form is to be prepared in three (3) copies at the Building Permit One Stop Center, at least seventy-two (72)
	hours in advance.  NOTE: NEED TO PACKTILL ARM APPA HOLATED  DISTRIBUTION:
j	DISTRIBUTION: FROM E POOMSTO MAKE IT HIGHER ELEVATION  1. GEPA One-Stop Permit Center Copy (White)  TOTHE EXISTING CANCELE SWAVE CANAL
:	1. GEPA One-Stop Permit Center Copy (White)
2	2. GEPA WPC Inspector Copy (Yellow)
	3. Contractor / Owner's Copy (Pink)

NOTE:

Provide (drawing or sketch) location map on the back sheet of the white copy. This is not valid unless pertinent inspection reports are attached in the white and yellow copy, and duly signed by the assigned GEPA staff.

W 057 17-11